

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1866.

WILTON ACADEMY .- WHARF IN ROCKLAND.

### Chapter 6.

#### An act to incorporate the trustees of Wilton Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name and location.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May receive donations and apply income with avails of other property to purposes of education.

First meeting.

SECT. 1. Joshua Adams, James N. Hall, David Clark, J. M. Hiscock, S. B. Walker, A. Russell, J. S. Greenwood, E. V. Packard, Alonzo Boothby, Columbus Gray, M. R. Walker, R. B. Fuller, Edward Clark, William H. Strout, J. B. Green, George Gage, J. R. Eaton, D. Furnel, Enoch Scales and H. D. Marble, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Trustees of the Wilton Academy; said academy to be located at Wilton in the county of Franklin; and by that name may sue and be sued; have a common seal; enact any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; choose such officers as they may deem expedient; receive by donation or otherwise, any estate, real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars; take and hold any property, heretofore given, or that hereafter may be given, to said academy, and apply the avails of such property exclusively to the promotion of education; and any three of the above named trustees, may call the first meeting of said corporation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1866.

### Chapter 7.

An act authorizing the construction of a wharf into tide waters in the city of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George Gregory, George W. Kimball junior, and their associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and extend a wharf into tide waters of Rockland bay, in the city of Rockland, three hundred feet from low water mark, in a southerly direction from land owned by them, near land and wharf occupied by Calvin Hall.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 29, 1866.

Corporators. Authorized to construct wharf

at Rockland. How and where extended.